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Methodology

Caregiving in the U.S. 2020 Study Methodology
 Nationally representative, quantitative online surveys

» Utilized Ipsos’ (formerly Gfk) national, probability-based, online KnowledgePanel® as
was used in the 2015 wave

« Gathered full online survey responses from 1,392 caregivers of adults and 107
caregivers of children with special needs under age 18.

This Report & Presentation of Data
« Summarizes data from 1,392 caregivers age 18+ caring for an adult (age 18+)

 Margin of error for the data presented here (for caregivers of adults only) is +/- 2.6
percentage points at the 95% confidence level.

» This means that 95 times out of 100, a difference of greater than roughly 2.6 percentage points
would have occurred by chance.

« Significant increases or decreases are displayed in the graphics as the percentage point
change from 2015 to 2020 and with arrows
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The number of Americans providing unpaid
care has increased over the last five years

Number of caregivers of Percent providing care to
someone of any age someone of any age
filo 18% A 21%
m|II|on |II|on ° Y
2015 2020 2015 2020
M More are caring in general, with ™ 21% refers to the prevalence of
9.5 million new caregivers caregiving for adults and

compared to 2015 children with special needs.
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Demographics of caregivers: Age and gender

- On average, caregivers of adults are 49.4 years old, with a median age of
51.0 years.

Average Caregiver Age
49.4

35%

24% 239%,

12%

2

Women %

18-34 35-49 50-64 65-74 75+

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ (n=1,392)
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Our nation of caregivers now includes at
least 3.4 million youth caregivers

Am O n g th Ose Wh O 2020 Base: Caregivers With Other Unpaid Help for Recipient Age 18+
report the presence (=7%8)
of other unpaid help,
14% say at least one

of those unpaid
caregivers is a child ‘
under age 18 - of all

caregivers of adults,

7% report the No
presence of a child
caregiver.

Yes

New question. Not comparable to 2015.
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Demographics of caregivers

Race/Ethnicity

« Six in 10 caregivers report being non-Hispanic White (61 percent),
« 17 percent are Latino/Hispanic

14 percent non-Hispanic African American or Black

5 percent Asian American and Pacific Islander

3 percent some other race/ethnicity, including multiracial

Other Key Demographics

« Onein 10 is a student enrolled in college or other classes was also
student at some point in the past year while caregiving

9 percent have served on active duty in the U.S. Armed Forces

« Eight percent self-identify as lesbian, gay, bisexual, and/or transgender
(LGBTQ)
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Complexity of Care
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Basics of the caregiving situation

 More caregivers of adults are

providing care to multiple people,
with 24% caring for two or more

recipients (up from 18% in 2015)

« Caregivers of adults find themselves
providing care for 4.5 years. A
greater proportion of caregivers
report having provided care for 5
years or longer

 On average, caregivers spend 23.7
hours per week providing care

 21% perform over 40 hours of care
weekly — the equivalent of a full-time job

1. 7r
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Caregivers more often report their recipient has

multiple conditions

(C) 2020 National All

« A greater proportion of caregivers of

adults report their recipient is dealing
with multiple condition categories,

with 45% reporting two or more
condition categories, compared
to 37% in 2015

32% of caregivers indicate their
recipient has a memory problem
(up from 26% in 2015)

27% of caregivers say their recipient
has emotional/mental health
issues (up from 21%)

Long-term physical conditions
are more common in 2020 among
the youngest recipients (46% when
caring for someone age 18049 vs.
32% in 2015)

iance for Caregiving and AARP 11



Juggling multiple Activities of Daily Living (ADLSs)

» Any IADL 99%

Transportation 80%

MEAN Grocery or other shopping 78%

o 4.4
93%
2+ IADLs .

Up from

Managing finances SV 540, in 2015

Giving medicines, pills, or injections 50%

Arranging outside services 35%

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 12



Integral to the Care Team

Monitoring the severity of their Ub from
condition so that you can/could 71%7T 62% in 2015
adjust care accordingly

Communicating with health
care professionals

Advocating with providers, 56% 1 Up from
services, agencies . 50% in 2015

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 13



More caregivers have difficulty
coordinating care

m Very difficult m Somewhat difficult Somewhat easy ® Very easy

6% 24%1 27%
2020

2015

Q38. (If responsible for coordinating) Please think about all of the health care professionals or
service providers who give/gave care or treatment to your [relation]. How easy or difficult is/was it for
you to coordinate care between those providers?

2020 Base: Caregivers Involved in Care 2015 Base: Caregivers Involved in Care
Coordination for Recipient Age 18+ Coordination for Recipient Age 18+
(n=1,200) (n=1,042)
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40% of caregivers are in a high intensity care situation

Level of Care Index
2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+
(n=1,392)

40%
high intensity

27% 16% 27% 14%

m Low intensity - 1 m2 3 n4 m High intensity - 5

— Younger caregivers (ages 18 to 49) are more often in a
high intensity care situation (43%) compared to 2015
(36%)
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Healthcare Impacts
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The health status of caregivers has declined
over the last five years

D1. How would you describe your own health? / When you were last caregiving, was
your health ...?

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+
(n=1,392)

Excellent RIS
Very good 31%

Good 38%

Fair 18% 21% in 2020
fair/poor
Poor I

?
X

vs. 17% in 2015
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Caregivers are emotionally stressed, though half
feel a sense of purpose from role

Q36. How emotionally stressful would you say that caring for your [relation] is/was
for you?
2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ (n=1,392)

- Half of caregivers feel their role gives them a sense of purpose in life (51%)

MEAN 3.0 ):‘.\;ﬁ

36% high
@
16% 20% 19%4 18%

m 1-Not at all stressful m2 3 m4 m 5-stressful
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One out of five caregivers of adults feel alone

Mb5c. How much do you agree or disagree with each statement below about being a caregiver for your [relation]? I
feel/felt alone”

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+

(n=1,392)
ila

21% feel
alone

16% 5%

m 1-Strongly disagree = 2-Disagree = 3-Neither m4-Agree m 5-Strongly agree

« 22% of those caring one to four years and 32% of those caring five or
more years feel alone (compared to 14% of those caring for less than a
year)
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TRANSLATING RESEARCH — ACTION:

Few caregivers report having been asked what
they need to provide care

In your experience as a caregiver, have you ever...

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+
(n=1,392)

29%

13%L

Had a doctor, nurse, or social Had a doctor, nurse or social
worker ask you about what worker ask about what you
you need/needed to help need/needed to help care
care for yourself for your care recipient

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 20



Financial Strain
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About one in five caregivers report experiencing
financial strain as a result of providing care

Q37. How much of a financial strain would you say that caring for your [relation] is/was for

2
5850 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+
(n=1,392)

MEAN 2.2

41% 21%

financial
strain

12% 7%

m 1-No strain at all m2 3 m4 m 5-Very much a strain

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 22



Top Financial Impacts as a Result of Caregiving

% Yes

Any of these

2+ financial impacts

Stopped saving

Took on more debt

Used up your personal short-term savings

Left your bills unpaid/paid them late

Borrowed money from family or friends

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP
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Financial impact by household income

Experience change in at least one impact related to ...
2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ (n=1,392)

[ [
Saving B Debt 'Hl/e BiIIs/Expenses& Work i-?

-~
H- N~

M Less than $50,000 = $50,000 or more

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP
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Financial impacts by caregiver age

)
Saving a Debt 'I‘,,() BiIIs/Expensesg Work i-a’ Home

A

28%

g

.17%

I10% |3%

-
.16% I6%

W18-49 WM50-64 W65+

Experience change in at least one impact related to ...

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ (n=1,392)

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP
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61% of caregivers work while providing care, with most
working full-time

N13. About how many hours a week, on average, do you work? / When you were last working
and helping your [relation], about how many hours a week, on average, did you work?

2020 Base: Working Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ (n=837)

Average hours
worked per week

35.7 hours

Less than 30

40 or
more

30 to 39

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 26



Many caregivers are forced to make changes to their
work situation as a result of caregiving

Q34. As a result of caregiving, did you ever experience any of these things at work?
2020 Base: Working and Not Self-Employed Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ (n=837)

% Yes
Go in late, leave early, take time off ® 53%

Went from working full to part-
time/reduce work hours —® 15%

Leave of absence =@ 14%

Receive warning about 0
performance/attendance —@ 8%

Tum down promotion —@ 7%
Give up working entirely =@ 6%
Retired early =@ 5%

Lose job benefits =@ 4%

None of these 39%

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 27



Navigating Services
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27% of caregivers say it is difficult to get
affordable services in their recipient’s area

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ 6

(n=1,392)

1 - Not at all difficult

2

3 33%

‘3 15%

5 - Very difficult HPAZ

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP

N19. How difficult
is/was it to get
affordable services in
your [relation]’s local
area or community
that could help/would
have helped you
care for your
[relation], like
delivered meals,
transportation, or in-
home health

27 % difficult services?

29



Some sub-
groups more
often report high
difficulty finding
services

A ot

Caregivers of someone with an emotional or mental health

issue (37% find it difficult vs. 23% of those without mental health
issues)

Caregivers of someone with memory problems (36% vs. 23%
not)

Long-term physical conditions (31% vs. 20% not)

Caregivers of those living in a rural area (32% vs. 25% of those

caring for someone who lives in a suburban or urban area)
30
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Caregiver Resiliency
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More than half felt they didn’t have a choice in
providing care

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+
(n=1,392)

% . v Felt they did

Felt they did not have a choice

have a choice

5

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP

32



More than half reported that caregiving gave them a
sense of purpose

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+
(n=1,392)

51% get/were given
a sense of purpose

7% 11%

m 1-Strongly disagree m2-Disagree = 3-Neither m4-Agree m5-Strongly agree

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 33



Policy
Recommendations
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» Policy

Recommendations

The majority of caregivers feel they would
benefit from an income tax credit or program

that pays for providing care

M9. Below are some ways that people are proposing to help caregivers financially.

How helpful would you find/have found each?
Percent Helpful (4-5)

An income tax credit to A program where caregivers A partially paid leave of
caregivers, to help offsetthe could be paid for at least some absence from work, for
cost of care of the hours they provide care caregivers who are employed
0,
68% 65%

54%

2020 Base: Caregivers of Recipient Age 18+ (n=1,392)
More than half feel a partially paid leave of absence from work would be helpful (54
percent); though this number rises to 62 percent among caregivers who work 30

hours or more each week.
35
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n " . » Polic
Few caregivers have used respite, despite i

nearly two in five feeling it would be helpful

Q45. In your experience as a caregiver, have you ever...

N20. Various organizations are thinking about ways to help caregivers like you. Which of the following do you think

38%1

would be/have been helpful to you?

2020 Base: Caregivers of
Recipient Age 18+ (n=1,392)

14%

Used respite Would be helpful
services to have respite
services available

« Only 14% of caregivers report having used respite care service, despite
nearly 38% feeling respite would be helpful.

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 36



Caregivers want a variety of information

depending on their care

Keeping recipient safe at home

. . Managing emotional/physical stress
* Indicates new in ang Py

2020 Managing recipient’s paperwork/eligibility for
services*

Activities you can do with recipient*
Making end-of-life decisions

Managing your own personal finances*

Choosing a home care agency, assisted living
facility, or nursing home*

Using technology to care for recipient*
Managing recipient’'s challenging behaviors
Finding non-English language materials
Other

None

situation

26%

26%

25%

20%

13%

13%

13%

12%

1%

=
w
R

N
ES

w
(0]
O
o~
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Recommendations
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While more working caregivers report having paid ..o
leave benefits, most (61%) have no paid family leave

N16. For employees at your work in a similar role or job as yours, which of the following does your employer offer? / At the time
when you were last working and providing care for your [relation], for employees at your work in a similar role or job as yours,
which of the following did your employer offer?

% Yes
Paid sick days ©®58%"1 :‘sz;:lsn 52%
Flexible work hours ® 56%
Unpaid family leave* ® 53%
Paid family leave ® 39%1 ::‘szt;:rsn 32%

Programs to help caregivers

(Information, referral, Employee =t 26%
Assistance Programs)

Telecommuting =————————_@) 25%

*New in 2020

2020 Base: Working and Not Self-Employed Caregivers of Recipient
Age 18+ (n=707)

(C) 2020 National Alliance for Caregiving and AARP 38



» Policy

Recommendations

We have a plan in place...

5 Priority Areas of the Recommendations 2022 National Strategy to
Support Family Caregivers

Developed by:

 Increased awareness of family caregiving.

» Increased emphasis on integrating the caregiver. into processes and
systems from which they have been traditionally excluded. The Recoanic, At kit Suppert and En (RAISEN At

Family Caregiving Advisory Council
&
The Advisory Council to Support Grandparents Raising Grandchildren

 Increased access to services and supports to assist family caregivers.
 Increased financial and workplace protections for caregivers.

e Better and more consistent research and data collection.

Technical assistance provided by the Administration for Community Living | September 21, 2022
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